Department of Global and Transcultural Studies Calendar of Freshers’ events

*Schedule is subject to change. Please check the university website for the latest information.

Date (Y/M/D)

2025/3/21(Fri)

2025/3/24(Mon)
2025/3/26(Wed)
2025/3/27(Thu)
2025/3/29(Sat)

2025/3/31(Mon)

2025/4/1(Tue)

2025/4/2(Wed)

2025/4/3(Thu)

2025/4/4(Fri)

2025/4/7(Mon)

From

9:00

10:00

10:00

13:30

14:00

10:00
12:30
14:30

15:15

11:30
14:00

14:00

15:45

15:45

13:00

To

Event Name

12:00English Placement test

Beginning of Class orientation video streaming
Shipping of Course Guidelines
Delivery for MAIN(University Portal site ID)
Shipping of Student Card

16:00Freshers’ Camp

11:30Health Checkup(Women)

17:00Japanese Placement Test(Interview)

16:15Health Checkup(Men)

11:30Guidance by Faculty of International Studies
13:30Entrance Ceremony

15:000rientation by Career Center

Orientation for Student Life by Students Affairs

16:45Division

13_OOGuidance for Meijigakuin general courses”BEiA%k

HERA".

15:30Guidance for Scholarship %1

15:00Guidance for full-time exchange students %1

Guidance for Scholarship %2
17:15 (For those who have already applied for the
scholarship when you were a highschool student.)

16:30Guidance for volunteerism %2

14_:,)OGuidance for Scholarship
>~ (For those who newly apply for the scholarship.)

Location

Yokohama

Portal Site
"Port Hepburn”

Yokohama

Yokohama

Yokohama

Yokohama

Yokohama
Yokohama
Yokohama

Yokohama

Yokohama

Yokohama

Yokohama

Yokohama

Yokohama

Yokohama

Room

Bldg 7,
Room 720 or 711

Bldg 9,
Room 921 & 922

Bldg 7

Bldg 8, Room 822
& 823 & 824

Bldg 7

Bldg 8, Room 822
Chapel
Bldg 8, Room 822

Bldg 8, Room 822

Bldg 7, Room 720
Bldg 6, Room 610

Bldg 10, Room 1021

Bldg 6, Room 610

Bldg 9, Room 921

Bldg 6, Room 610

Remarks

You will be able to watch the video streaming when you have your login
ID(MAIN) for our portal site on March 27th. Be sure to watch it.

These materials will be sent by Yu-Pack (®#5/%w2).

You will have your student No. and login ID for our portal site "Port
Hepburn” via UCARO.

It will be sent by registered mail.
Meet at 9 a.m. at room 921.

Reservations are required. We will announce how to make a reservation via
UCARO.

For those who wish to apply for it.
The interview will last approximately 10 minutes and will not affect the
mens’ health checkup.

Reservations are required. We will announce how to make a reservation via
UCARO.
Meet at 9:45 a.m.

Meet at 11:15 a.m.

For those who wish to apply for it.

%1 If you participate in both guidances, you should give priority to the full-
time exchange students’ guidance, and you can join the later one for
scholarship at 15:45.

For those who wish to apply for it.

%2 If you participate in both guidances, you should give priority to the
scholarship guidance, and consult with the Volunteer Center at a later
date..

For those who wish to apply for it.

As for Health Checkup, reservations are required. We will announce how to make a reservation via UCARO.
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