## Department of Global and Transcultural Studies Calendar of Freshers' events

**XSchedule** is subject to change. Please check the university website for the latest information.

Date (Y/M/D)	From	То	Event Name	Location	Room	Remarks
2025/3/21(Fri)	9:00	) 12	2:00 English Placement test	Yokohama	Bldg 7, Room 720 or 711	
2025/3/24(Mon)			Beginning of Class orientation video streaming	Portal Site "Port Hepburn"		You will be able to watch the video streaming when you have your login ID(MAIN) for our portal site on March 27th. Be sure to watch it.
2025/3/26(Wed)			Shipping of Course Guidelines			These materials will be sent by Yu-Pack (ゆうパック).
2025/3/27(Thu)			Delivery for MAIN(University Portal site ID)			You will have your student No. and login ID for our portal site "Port Hepburn" via UCARO.
2025/3/29(Sat)			Shipping of Student Card			It will be sent by registered mail.
2025/3/31(Mon)	10:00	16	:00Freshers' Camp	Yokohama	Bldg 9, Room 921 & 922	Meet at 9 a.m. at room 921.
2025/4/1(Tue)	10:00	) 11	:30Health Checkup(Women)	Yokohama	Bldg 7	Reservations are required. We will announce how to make a reservation via UCARO.
2025/4/2(Wed)	13:30	) 17	7:00Japanese Placement Test(Interview)	Yokohama	Bldg 8, Room 822 & 823 & 824	For those who wish to apply for it. The interview will last approximately 10 minutes and will not affect the mens' health checkup.
	14:00	) 16	5:15 Health Checkup(Men)	Yokohama	Bldg 7	Reservations are required. We will announce how to make a reservation via UCARO.
2025/4/3(Thu)	10:00	) 11	:30 Guidance by Faculty of International Studies	Yokohama	Bldg 8, Room 822	Meet at 9:45 a.m.
	12:30		3:30 Entrance Ceremony	Yokohama	Chapel	
	14:30		5:00 Orientation by Career Center	Yokohama	Bldg 8, Room 822	
	15:15		Orientation for Student Life by Students Affairs Division	Yokohama	Bldg 8, Room 822	
2025/4/4(Fri)	11:30	) 13	3:00 Guidance for Meijigakuin general courses"明治学院 共通科目".	Yokohama	Bldg 7, Room 720	Meet at 11:15 a.m.
	14:00	) 15	:30 Guidance for Scholarship ※1	Yokohama	Bldg 6, Room 610	For those who wish to apply for it.
	14:00	) 15	5:00Guidance for full-time exchange students %1	Yokohama	Bldg 10, Room 1021	※1 If you participate in both guidances, you should give priority to the full- time exchange students' guidance, and you can join the later one for scholarship at 15:45.
	15:45	5 15	Guidance for Scholarship %2 7:15 (For those who have already applied for the scholarship when you were a highschool student.	Yokohama )	Bldg 6, Room 610	For those who wish to apply for it.  X2 If you participate in both guidances, you should give priority to the scholarship guidance, and consult with the Volunteer Center at a later date.
	15:45	16	:30Guidance for volunteerism %2	Yokohama	Bldg 9, Room 921	uale.
2025/4/7(Mon)	13:00	) 14	Guidance for Scholarship (For those who newly apply for the scholarship.)	Yokohama	Bldg 6, Room 610	For those who wish to apply for it.

As for Health Checkup, reservations are required. We will announce how to make a reservation via UCARO.